The following summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed at the date of the
acquisition:

Cash, restricted cash and investments $ 872,755
Reinsurance balances receivable 99,645
Accounts receivable 31,253
Losses and loss adjustment expenses (509,638)
Insurance and reinsurance balances payable (22,660)
Accounts payable (15,663)

Net assets acquired at fair value $ 455,692

The fair values of reinsurance assets and liabilities acquired are derived from probability weighted ranges of the
associated projected cash flows, based on actuarially prepared information and management�s run-off strategy. Any
amendment to the fair values resulting from changes in such information or strategy will be recognized when they
occur.

The following proforma condensed combined income statement for the six months ended June 30, 2008 combines the
historical consolidated statements of income of the Company with those of Gordian, which was acquired in the first
quarter of 2008, giving effect to the business combinations and related transactions as if they had occurred on
January 1, 2008.

Enstar
Enstar Group
Group Proforma Limited

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008: Limited Gordian Adjustment Proforma

Total income $ 19,612 $ 18,532 $ (5,194)(a) $ 32,950
Total expenses (48,882) 33,518 (7,619)(b) (22,983)
Minority interest (1,694) (15,615) 3,844(c) (13,465)

(Loss) earnings before extraordinary gain (30,964) 36,435 (8,969) (3,498)
Extraordinary gain 35,196 � � 35,196

Net earnings (loss) $ 4,232 $ 36,435 $ (8,969) $ 31,698

(Loss) per ordinary share before extraordinary gain �
basic and diluted $ (0.29)

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Extraordinary gain � basic and diluted 2.95

Net earnings per ordinary share � basic and diluted $ 2.66

10

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

2.  ACQUISITIONS � (cont�d)

Notes to the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008 Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements:

Income:
(a) Adjustment to conform the accounting policy for investments to that of the Company $ (5,194)
Expenses:
(b)(i) Adjustment to interest expense to reflect the financing costs of the acquisition for the period (3,965)
(ii) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments (5,212)
(iii) Adjustment to income taxes for pro forma adjustments 1,558

(7,619)
(c) Reflect minority interest�s share of net pro forma income statement adjustments 3,844

The following proforma condensed combined income statement for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007
combines the historical consolidated statements of income of the Company with those of The Enstar Group, Inc.
(�EGI�), BH Acquisition Ltd. (�BH�) and Inter-Ocean Holdings, Ltd. (�Inter-Ocean�), each of which was acquired in the
first quarter of 2007, and Gordian, which was acquired in the first quarter of 2008, giving effect to the business
combinations and related transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2007.

Enstar
Group

Enstar Proforma Limited-
Three Months Ended June 30, 2007: Group Gordian Adjustment Proforma

Total income $ 18,761 $ 17,962 $ 5,831(a) $ 42,554
Total expenses (6,598) 35,185 (12,613)(b) 15,974
Minority interest (2,167) (15,944) 2,035(c) (16,076)

Net earnings (loss) $ 9,996 $ 37,203 $ (4,747) $ 42,452

Net earnings per ordinary share � basic $ 3.56

Net earnings per ordinary share � diluted $ 3.48

Notes to the Three Months Ended June 30, 2007 Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements:

Income:
(a) Adjustment to conform the accounting policy for investments to that of the Company $ 5,831

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Expenses:
(b)(i) Adjustment to interest expense to reflect the financing costs of the acquisition for the period (5,506)
(ii) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments recorded at date of acquisition (5,357)
(iii) Adjustment to income taxes for pro forma adjustments (1,750)

(12,613)
(c) Reflect minority interest�s share of net proforma income statement adjustments 2,035

11

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

2.  ACQUISITIONS � (cont�d)

Enstar
Group

Enstar Proforma Proforma Limited-
Six Months Ended June 30, 2007: Group BH EGI Inter-OceanAdjustment Sub-total Gordian Adjustment Proforma

Total income $ 38,769 $ 2,819 $ 2,280 $ 1,837 $ (2,400)(b) $ 43,305 $ 36,356 $ 2,229(a) $ 81,890
Total expenses (37,578) (1,547) 907 (244) 1,980(d) (36,482) 36,724 (21,071)(c) (20,829)
Minority interest (4,415) � � � � (4,415) (21,924) 5,653(e) (20,686)

(Loss) earnings before extraordinary
gain (3,224) 1,272 3,187 1,593 (420) 2,408 51,156 (13,189) 40,375
Extraordinary gain 15,683 � � � � 15,683 � � 15,683

Net earnings (loss) $ 12,459 $ 1,272 $ 3,187 $ 1,593 $ (420) $ 18,091 $ 51,156 $ (13,189) $ 56,058

Earnings per ordinary share before
extraordinary gain � basic $ 3.50
Extraordinary gain � basic 1.36

Net earnings per ordinary share �
basic $ 4.86

Earnings per ordinary share before
extraordinary gain � diluted $ 3.42
Extraordinary gain � diluted 1.33

Net earnings per ordinary share �
diluted $ 4.75

Notes to the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007 Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements:

Income:
(a) Adjustment to conform the accounting policy for investments to that of the Company $ 2,229
(b) Elimination of fees earned by Enstar prior to acquisition (2,400)
Expenses:
(c) (i) Adjustment to interest expense to reflect the financing costs of the acquisition for the period (10,521)